After consideration of Rule 6(c) of the 

regulations under the Flammable Fab­
rics Act (§ 302.6(c)) which reads:

Except as provided in paragraph (d) of 
this rule, handkerchiefs not exceeding a fin­
ished size of twenty-four (24) inches on any 
side or not exceeding five hundred seventy- 
six (576) square inches in area are not 
deemed “articles of wearing apparel’’ as that 
term is used in the Act
in conjunction with section 2(d) of the 
Flammable Fabrics Act which defines 
“article of wearing apparel”, the Com­
mission issues the following interpreta­